AMENDMENT THREE TO THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT MOBILITY ON DEMAND PILOT PROJECT CITY OF COTTAGE GROVE

BETWEEN: Lane Transit District, a mass transit district ("LTD" or "the District")

AND: The City of Cottage Grove ("The City" or "Contractor")

CONTRACT NO.: 2019-07

EFFECTIVE DATE: Upon execution by both Parties

RECITALS

WHEREAS, LTD issued Contract No. 2019-07, made effective January 14, 2019 to conduct a Mobility on Demand Pilot Project ("the Pilot") in coordination with the City of Cottage Grove;

WHEREAS, Amendment One added an additional vehicle to support peak service hours with hours of operation able to be altered, reduced, or extended based upon service needs of the community; and the term was amended to January 1, 2019 to August 28, 2020, or successful completion of the Pilot;

WHEREAS, LTD suspended service between March 17, 2020 and August 16, 2020, due to the Covid-19 pandemic;

WHEREAS, Amendment Two extended the term until the completion of the Pilot, and increase maximum compensation to \$446,833.00; and

WHEREAS, LTD has identified the need and agrees to the changes specified herein.

NOW THEREFORE, the Intergovernmental Agreement is amended as follows:

- 1. **Term** The term of this Agreement shall be amended to January 1, 2019 to July 1, 2023, or successful completion of the Pilot.
 - a. <u>Period of Performance</u>. The period of performance for the Mobility on Demand Pilot Project is from January 14, 2019, through July 1, 2023.
- 2. Invoicing and Payment Payment terms are Net 30 calendar days following receipt of a correct and audit-worthy invoice by LTD.
- 3. Maximum Compensation It is understood by both Parties that Five Hundred Twenty Thousand and no/100 (\$520,000.00), \$260,000.00 delegated for each year, shall be added to the contract value of this agreement to accommodate the extension of the agreement term negotiated with the city of Cottage Grove. It is understood by both Parties that the total maximum compensation shall not exceed Nine Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty and no/100 US Dollars (\$966,830.00).

The changes specified herein shall take effect concurrent with the date last signed below. <u>All other terms and conditions of the original Contract and all previous Amendments issued to date shall remain unchanged</u>.

[Signature on Next Page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Parties have hereunto set their hand and affixed their seals.

LANE TRANSIT DISTRICT

By: A my file

Aurora "A.J." Jackson General Manager

Date: 06/23/2021

THE CITY OF COTTAGE GROVE

Richard Meyers

City Manager

Date: 06/22/2021

Attest:

By: Cosette Rees (Jun 20, 2021 16:29 PDT)

Cosette Rees Director of Customer & Specialized Services

Date: 06/20/2021

By: Wendi Frisbie (Jun 23, 2021 07:28 PDT)

Wendi Frisbie Procurement Manager

Date: _06/23/2021

2019-07 - Mobility on Demand - City of Cottage Grove - Amendment Three

Final Audit Report 2021-06-23

Created: 2021-06-18

By: Kristin Kokkeler (kristin.kokkeler@ltd.org)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAE4-ijqcXsA5driZ0T-ywasDLlbf2RM7H

"2019-07 - Mobility on Demand - City of Cottage Grove - Amend ment Three" History

- Document created by Kristin Kokkeler (kristin.kokkeler@ltd.org) 2021-06-18 3:30:15 PM GMT- IP address: 73.11.34.58
- Document emailed to Cosette Rees (cosette.rees@ltd.org) for signature 2021-06-18 3:31:55 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Cosette Rees (cosette.rees@ltd.org)
 2021-06-20 11:29:32 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.59.254
- Document e-signed by Cosette Rees (cosette.rees@ltd.org)

 Signature Date: 2021-06-20 11:29:49 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 66.191.28.243
- Document emailed to Richard Meyers (citymanager@cottagegrove.org) for signature 2021-06-20 11:29:51 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Richard Meyers (citymanager@cottagegrove.org) 2021-06-20 11:29:53 PM GMT- IP address: 74.125.150.59
- Email viewed by Richard Meyers (citymanager@cottagegrove.org) 2021-06-21 11:33:32 PM GMT- IP address: 209.85.238.230
- Document e-signed by Richard Meyers (citymanager@cottagegrove.org)

 Signature Date: 2021-06-23 0:37:51 AM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 192.231.226.238
- Document emailed to Wendi Frisbie (wendi.frisbie@ltd.org) for signature 2021-06-23 0:37:53 AM GMT
- Email viewed by Wendi Frisbie (wendi.frisbie@ltd.org)
 2021-06-23 2:28:24 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.55.254



- Document e-signed by Wendi Frisbie (wendi.frisbie@ltd.org)

 Signature Date: 2021-06-23 2:28:46 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 73.96.91.189
- Document emailed to Aurora Jackson (aurora.jackson@ltd.org) for signature 2021-06-23 2:28:49 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Aurora Jackson (aurora.jackson@ltd.org) 2021-06-23 11:56:55 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.55.254
- Document e-signed by Aurora Jackson (aurora.jackson@ltd.org)
 Signature Date: 2021-06-23 11:57:34 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 73.240.58.139
- Agreement completed.
 2021-06-23 11:57:34 PM GMT

